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1. Aim of the study
The aim of this survey was to conduct empiricaéeesh on youth and youth-related

matters in the Free State in order to provide aprehensive review of living
conditions, perceptions, aspirations, lifestylesl @xpectations of the youth. More
specifically, the focus was on providing empiriezidence on the state of the youth
in the Free State, and particularly with regartheresearch issues/clusters that were
identified by the Free State Youth Commission (FY@e Centre for Development
Support (CDS) and other stakeholders during anoeafary youth scan in 2003. In
addition to these aims the study also aimed to emenphe 2008 profile with that of
2003 in order to present the profile in a longitadifashion. The project was
commissioned by the FSYC. It was co-funded byR&¥C and a grant makewhile
the survey was managed by the Centre for Develop®epport at the University of
the Free State in association with the FSYC.

The focal points of the above research issues lemt@mongst others, government
programmes and actions with regard to the youththysexuality and gender issues,
HIV/AIDS, education, skills and training needs, Bomic expectations and
empowerment, youth unemployment, youth businessesess to and use of
information technology, etc. A better understandhghe youth landscape in the Free
State will improve policy making and eventually trdvute towards creating a Free
State more fit for young people. Irrespective od tthetoric of UN summits and
commitments made under United Nations auspicegdate a world fit for young
people, often youth are still not integrated intwernational and national policy
agendasdf. White, 2003:1-3). At the same time, the longiad nature of the survey

will also help to assess the current policy appneac

! For purposes of this study youth refers to thasettSAfricans 14 — 35 year of age, thus bringinig it
line with the definition used by National Youth Canssion. However, the UN defines youth as 15 —
24 years of age.

2 The grant maker requested that the name of ttenimation should not be divulged.



2. Research strategy and methodology

21  Approach in 2003

Data for this research was collected using botmupaéive and qualitative methods.

The following research techniques had been employed

* An exploratory workshop as to identify researchiygms regarding the youth in
the Free State.

* Dimensions of social issues/ concerns associatdu being young and believed
to impact upon the youth were developed by applyngarticipatory workshop
methodology to identify relevant themes and theprioritise these.

* An empirical survey was conducted, using a stractuguestionnaire to obtain a

broad scope of youth perceptions about their soe@nomic and health status.

Since this research is multidisciplinary in natuw@rious stakeholders had been
involved to propose research issues to be incorpora the survey. (i.e. Technikon
Free State, HSRC, Mangaung University Communityrfeaship Project (UFS), Unit
for Leadership Studies - Department of Industriaiyddology (UFS), Directorate
Community Services (UFS), Centre for Developmenp@ut (UFS), Centre for
Health Systems Research and Development (UFS) reC&mt Business Dynamics —
School of Management (UFS) - etc.). At a worksheld in October 2003, additional
inputs were received from various Departments aa#tetolders (see Table 2.1)
regarding the themes and dimensions to be includéde questionnaire that was to
be used in the survey. This in itself increasedcthaent validity of the questionnaire.
(See Annexure A for the questionnaire)



Table 2.1: Stakeholders contributing to the idemt¢i&tion of themes for the 2003

youth survey questionnaire

Institution Position

Dept of Health Special Programmes Officer (Assistan
Director)

Dept of Safety and Security Special Programmes@ffiAssistant
Director)

Dept of Local Government and Housing Special Pnognas Officer (Assistant
Director)

Dept of Land Affairs Special Programmes Officer g&sant
Director)

MUCPP Youth Manager

MUCPP Manager (Economic and Agriculture
Management)

Love Life Youth Assistant Manager

Love Life Youth Line Manager

Vista campus of the Free State Universjty Lecturer

Free State Youth Commission Researchers

CDS Senior Researcher

CDS Junior Researcher

CDS Assistant Researcher

CDS Assistant Researcher

CDS Short Course Assistant

2.2 Approach in 2008
The approach followed in 2008 was less intensi¥ée following should be noted
specifically:

* A workshop was conducted between the FSYC and @ §aff working on
the project. The aim of the workshop was to euvaluae purpose of each
guestion and to consider additional questions.

* Yet, the principle was to retain the original qu&staire. In the process only
a small number of questions were added, which nitaplessible to compare
most of the data between 2003 and 2008.

» Comparisons were fairly easy in the case of opesstipns. Yet, they were
more difficult in respect of the open questiongie Tomparisons in respect of
open questions were further hampered by the fatthe original responses to

the open questions were not recorded electronicall?003. Against this



background, it was decided limited comparisons betwthe two years to
open guestions.

3. Target Population

In terms of Census 2001 results, 40.5% of the Bta¢e population of 2,7 million
were youths. Table 3.1 below depicts a breakdowyoath compilation according to
different variables.

Table 3.1: Breakdown of youth compilation accordjrio different variables, 2001

Biographic variable N %
Population grou
African 982 675 89.6
Coloured 33894 3.1
Indian 1756 0.2
White 78 368 7.1
Level ofurbznisatior
African 74.2
Coloured 82.4
Asian 96.1
White 86.8
Language
SeSotho 65.6
Afrikaans 10.4
IsiXhosa 9.2
SeTswana 6.9
English 1.0
Other 6.8

Statistics South Africa, Census 2001

4, Sampling

Identical sampling procedures were employed fohhbée 2003 survey and the 2008
survey. Based on the data in Table 3.1, a mdgeststratified random sample was
drawn. The sample comprised 383 white youths and 466 bilaekhs, i.e. 849
respondents. Comparatively, the sample for 200Bidlec] 466 black youths and 384
white youths. These were the minimum sample siaesrder to generalise the
findings to the two population strata, and to eaabferential analysis of the data in
order statistically to compare differences in pptioas between the two groups. For
both the 2003 and 2008 data, the subsample sizéisefovhite and black cohorts and
the demarcation thereof therefore purposefullyrditireflect theoverall demographic
profile of youths in the Free State (in respegb@bulation proportions), but



» were representative of white and black youths retsgy;

* were representative of the spatial spread of bdexckwhite youths in the Free

State; and

» allowed for comparison between black and whitetlyoperceptions in the

province.

In the first stage, the sample was stratified ediog to race and further
proportionately compiled to reflect the urban/rérdistribution of the respective
population groups. In the second stage, the sample further geographically
demarcated to reflect, proportionately, the poputadistribution in the five district
municipalities of the Free State. The sample caatipih is depicted in Table 4.1 and

in Table 4.2.

Table 4.1: Stage 1 compilation of sample

Strata Sample size 2008 Sample size 2003

Black® youth (urban) 294 297
Black youth (rural) 164 169
White youth (urban) 328 329
White youth (rural) 56 54
TOTAL 842 849

% Urban areas refer to population concentrations in cite$ secondary towns whiteral areas refer to
small towns. These definitions differ slightly frothe conventional definition of urban areas as
population concentrations in proclaimed urban mipaicareas, whileural areas refer to areas that are

not sharing a common boundary with a proclaimedioipal area.
* “Black youth” is used here as an encompassing &dsmto include Coloureds and Asians.




Table 4.2: Stage 2 compilation of sample

District Municipalities (and
proportion of Free State | Stage 1 strata Sample (N)
population)
Black youth (rural) 22
Xhariep (4.7%) White youth (rural) 18
(Trompsburg)
Black youth (urban) 86
Motheo (27.5%) Black youth (rural) 40
(Bloemfontein, Mangaung, ThabaVhite youth (urban) 93
Nchu, De Wetsdorp) White youth (rural) 12
Black youth (urban) 74
Lejweleputswa (23.9%) Black youth (rural) 36
(Welkom-Thabong, WesselsbronyVhite youth (urban) 87
Hoopstad) White youth (rural) 10
Black youth (urban) 86
Thabo Mofutsanyane (27%) Black youth (rural) 42
(Bethlehem, Vrede, Qwa Qwa) White youth (urban) 90
White youth (rural) 10
Black youth (urban) 51
Fezile Dabi (16.7%) Black youth (rural) 29
(Sasolburg, Edenville, Kroonstad) | White youth (urban) 59
White youth (rural) 6
TOTAL 849
5. Fieldwork/data collection procedures

Approach in 2003

Data was collected by means of personal and telepmterviews using a structured
guestionnaire that contained both closed and opdeeemeasuring items. Given the
historical and current disparities in socio-ecorostatus between whites and blacks
in South Africa, telephone interviews were conddcteith white youth, while
personal (face-to-face) interviews were used in ¢hse of black youth (a large
proportion of the latter did not have access talliaes or cell phones). Fieldworkers
who were capable of conversing fluently in at lemsd or more of the dominant
regional languages, had been recruited and tramedt as interviewers. During the
2003 survey, the concept questionnaire was pilatadngst 10 respondents in order

to verify the validity of measuring items.




Interviews were conducted in all the main languaggsken in the Free Statef.(
Table 3.1). For this purpose, the final draft gioestaire that was approved by the
Free State Youth Commission was cross-culturalpndiated and used as the
interview schedule. Interviewers worked under stréct supervision of experienced
fieldwork managers who assumed first line respalitgilior controlling the quality of

the collected data.

Data collection amongst the black youth (face-tefaand telephone interviews)

(2008)

The fieldwork was conducted between 1 April andApdil. The survey covered all of

the five Free State municipal districts (see Tabhl®). The team responsible for the
face-to-face interviews consisted of five experehdieldworkers. Two Free State

Youth Commission researchers also helped duringuheey.

One male and one female telephone interviewer aks@ used to target households
with access to a landline telephone. These cdilsrevmade between 7 April and 15
April. No problems that would seriously impact apihe data were experienced in
either of the two survey parts. Justification tlee move away from exclusively face-
to-face interviews for black youths was based enfétiowing:

* Increasing desegregation leads to a significantgmtage of black youths

being located in areas where white residents rddidsorically.
* By only concentrating on former black townshipse teample might be

skewed towards the poorer section of the black lavipun.

Data collection amongst the white youth (telephmberviews)

Data amongst the white youth was gathered duriagpériod 7 April 2008 to 8 May

2008. A team of six telephone interviewers was y§mat women and two men). For
sensitive questions (such as those relating toadebehaviour) a gender-on-gender
strategy was employed, which means that questibassexual nature were put to a
female respondent by one of the women interviewans] not by the male

interviewer. The reason for this strategy was toidvor at least reduce, the
likelihood of an interview being terminated by aspendent because of an

uncomfortable situation where a male interviewgasticularly somebody she did not



know - was asking sensitive questions of a sexatlra. Yet, despite this measure, a
few respondents still refused to answer some ofribee sensitive (sexual behaviour)
guestions. Some problems were experienced dummgiocess of locating youths in
the rural areas. This was due to population agiritpese areas. Where this became a
major problem, snowball sampling was employed tguae those respondents who
might have access to a cellular phone but notditsn

6. Research Findings
Besides some demographic variables population, gender, age, employment status,
etc) the Free State Youth Survey focused on diffed@mensions/themes relevant to
the perceptions and social behaviours of young lpanfhe Free State of between 14
to 35 years of age. The following themes were dpmralised in the questionnaire:

* Training and education

* Youth and civil society

* Youth and crime

» High-risk behaviour

* Youth and reproductive health

* Youth and government institutions and programmes

* Youth and economic participation (business/work)

Although population group was an important variakbeplaining differences in
perceptions and behaviour in terms of the abovedisubthemes, other variables (i.e.
gender, age, employment status, urban-rural, etet® also included in a bivariate
analysis. Table 6.1 reflects the findings of theseelations for both 2003 and 2008.
It should however be noted that the number of daticans for the two surveys are not
directly comparable as each tested a different murob hypotheses. It is clear that
population group, age and gender remain the thaetrs that mostly account for
changes in youth perceptions and youth profileswéler, although some of these
correlations may be statistically significanipgical explanatiorfor such correlations
did not always present itself. Therefore, only soofieghese interrelationships are
discussed in the text.



Table 6.1: Number of statistically significant cagfations at 0.05 significant level

Population | Employment Urban
Variable group status Gender | & rural | Age TOTAL
education 2008 7 7 5 4 g 2¢
Organisation 2003 12 1 9 2 6 3
participation (civil
participation) 2008 7 5 4 6 3 28
) 2003 3 3 3 2 1 12
Crime
2008 5 5 4 4 3 21
S _ 2003 4 1 4 1 2 12
High-risk behaviour
2008 3 3 5 0 4 15
Reproductive health | 2003 S 3 4 1 4 13
(sexual behaviour) | 2008 7 5 6 1 4 23
Government 2003 8 4 6 2 5 28
programmes/ i
institutions 2008 11 12 7 8 16 5
) 2003 5 2 4 2 2 15
Business/ work
2008 1 2 1(
2003 43 17 37 13 23 13
TOTAL
2008 44 40 32 23 3y 17
6.1  Biographic profile of the youth

6.1.1 Population group

[¢20N)

Before a more detailed analysis of the variousarses could be conducted, a brief

overview of the biographic characteristics of thenples for 2003 and 2008 should be

provided. Table 6.2 reflects the composition of¥hgous population groups.

Table 6.2: The composition of the population groy)03 and 2008

Population group 2003 2008
n % n %
Black 441 52.4 440 51.8
White 384 45.6 383 45.1
Coloured 16 1.9 26 3.1
Indian 1 0.1 0 0.0
TOTAL 842 100.0 849 100.0

Considering the composition of the population gsowgbove, there was a slight
decrease in the ratio of black respondents (fromd%2in 2003, to 51.8% in 2008),
white respondents (from 45.6% in 2003, to 45.192008) and Indian respondents



(0.1% in 2003, to 0% in 2008). The only populatgzoup to have shown an increase
was the Coloured group, which increased from 1.992003, to 3.1% in 2008.
Overall, these changes should be seen as resfongthe survey process and not
from being influenced by other process, nor do theffect the composition of
population groups of youth in the Free State.

6.1.2 Gender composition
Table 6.3 reports on the gender composition ofwizesurveys.

Table 6.3: The gender composition of the samplesZ003 and 2008

Gender 2003 2008
Black White Total Black White Total
n % n % n % n % n % n %

Female 225| 49.3] 239 62.4 464 55[3236| 50.8/ 190 49.7 426 50|3

M ale 231| 50.7| 144 37.6 375 44[{7229| 49.2| 192| 50.3] 421 49.7

Total 456 | 100.00 383 100.p0 839 100.0465| 100.0f 382 100.0 847 100.0

The main gender difference between the 2003 an8 8é€a is that the 2008 data had
a more equal gender distribution than the 2003rmé&tion. This is specifically true
of the white population. In 2003 only 37.6% of thbkite population had been males
compared with the 50.3% in 2008. The main reasontlis more equal gender
distribution is the fact that the 2008 methodolagtempted to achieve a more equal
distribution.

6.1.3 Place of residence
Next, consideration is given to the place of resogeof the interviewees. Table 6.4

provides a more detailed overview in this respect.

Table 6.4: Place of residence of the sampled popala 2003 and 2008

Place of 2003 2008
residence Black White Total Black White Total

n % n % n % nj| % | N| % n %
Bloemfontein 83 18.1 87 22f7 170 2d2 W3 167 |93 .324166] 19.6
Welkom 81| 1771 94 24% 176 208 V4 1%.9 [87 227 [16119.0
Sasolburg 3] 6.6 20 5P &5 81 B6 7.7 [30 [7.8 |66 7.8
Kroonstad 31 6.9 39  10p 70 g3 15 32 [29 |76 |44 2]|5.
Bethlehem 80  17. 8y 22[7 167 198 [86 185 |90 23®6| 20.7
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Trompsburg 21 4.6 12 3.4 33 39 p2 4.7 16 4.2 38 5 4.
Thaba Nchu 34 7.4 L 0.3 35 42 P9 5.2 0 0.0 29 3.4
Hoopstad 9 2.0 g 1.8 14 1{7 18 3.9 5 1.3 23 2.7
Vrede 9 2.0 14 3.4 23 27 11 2.4 10 2.6 21 2.5
Edenville 16 3.5 9 2.3 25 3.0 29 6.2 6 1.6 35 4.1
Wesselsbron 3( 6.6 6 1|6 36 4.3 18 3.9 5 1.3 23 2.7
Dewetsdorp 4 0.9 10 26 14 17 P4 5.2 12 3.1 36 4.2
Qwa Qwa 29 6.3 @ 0.0 2p 3l4 1 8.7 0 D.0 31 3.7
TOTAL 458 | 100.0f 384 100.0 842 100.073| 15.7 93| 243 166 19.6%

Although slight variations do exist between the 2@hd 2008 surveys, the overall
percentages for the two years are mostly similene biggest difference seems to be
in the case of Dewetsdorp, where the 2008 survegrted 4.2% of the interviewees
compared with 1.7% in 2003. If the urban hierarohyhe Free Statds considered,
the following main comparisons can be made:
» Large urban areas: the 2003 sample had 47.1% ointeeviewees in this
urban form compared with only 46.4% in 2008.
* Regional towns: in 2003 28.1% of the sample origgdafrom these towns
compared with only 25.9% in 2008.
* Small and middle-order towns: in 2003 24.8% of shenple were inhabitants

of these urban areas compared with 27.8% in 2008.

One of the specific shortcomings of the samplingcpss was that it was virtually

impossible to access black youths on commerciatgar

6.1.4 Agecomposition

Youth, per definition, refers to a section of thepplation that is in transformation
from childhood to adulthood. Demographically, tkem thus includes a wide range
of people — from children at school to already lei#hed households. The South
African definition of youth, in terms of age, indies those aged between 14 and 35.
This reinforces the fact that a wide range of peapl actually considered when
referring to youth. Figure 6.1 provides an ovewwiof the age distribution in the five

year age cohorts between 14 and 35.

® Krige 1995 developed an urban category for thee Fi¢ate. According to this hierarchy,
Bloemfontein, Welkom and Sasolburg would be clésdifas large urban areas. Bethlehem and
Kroonstad were classified as regional towns, aed st of the urban areas were classified as small
middle-order towns. It should be noted that Krigso categorised Thaba Nchu urban as part of the
large urban population. In our survey the ThabauNcinal population was targeted.

11
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Figure 6.1: Age distribution of the sampled populan, 2003 and 2008

A number of remarks should be made in respectefatie distribution of black and
white youths in the Free State as reflected inféigul:

* There was a decline in the percentage of blackvemte youths in the 14-19
age cohort. In the case of black youths, there avdecline from 24.2% in
2003, to 21.7% in 2008. For white youth, the dexlwas from 51.8% in
2003, to 46.1% in 2008. The 2003 report alludedhm fact that the age
distribution of white youths did correspond to thermal age distribution of
the population. Although the 2008 group still suéfld from the same
problem, the more than 5% decline in the proporodryouths in this age
group indicates some form of normalisation in théespect. Yet, the
availability of cell phone technology probably meahat fewer households,
especially in the white community, have accesandlines.

* The figures in Figure 6.1 reveal that for both wigte and black youths there
has been an increase in the percentage of the savithin the 20-24 year age
cohort. In the case of the black youths it haseiased from 27.2% to 31.5%.
Comparatively, the increase for white youths hanifeom 18.2% to 25.9%.
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Less significant changes have recorded for thegagap 25-29. In the case of
black youths there has a slight increase in thegtmn of youth in this
category (26.2% in 2003, to 27.9% in 2008). Fortevlyouths the increase
has been from 13.3% in 2003, to 13.6% in 2008.

At the same time there was a decline of the prapof households in the
age cohort 30-35. For black youths the percentlgpdined from 22.5% in
2003, to 18.9% in 2008. In the case of white ysutte percentage decreased
from 16.7% in 2003, to 14.4% in 2008.

Overall, these changes should be understood inpiating the results of the survey

later on in the report. Furthermore, the fact tthere has been a decrease in the

percentage of youths in the 14-19 year age groopldhbe seen against declining

fertility trends in South Africa.

6.1.5 Disability
One of the questions that was added to the 200&guvas one that aimed to

determine the disability status of youth in theeg=&iate. It has long been accepted

that environmental and poverty factors influencesadility. The survey results

confirmed this and revealed that:

Three percent of the black population and 2.6%hefwhite population were
disabled.

Physical disability was the most prominent formdefability: 43% of black
youths reported this form of disability, compareihw63% of the white
youths.

Mental disability was reported for 57% of black tfwaiand 13% of white
youths.

6.1.6 Marital status
Marital status is the last biographical considerain this report. Table 6.5 provides

an overview in this respect.

13



Table 6.5: Marital status of respondents, 2003 and 2008

Gender 2003 2008
Black White Total Black White Total
n % n % n % n % n % n %

Slng!e/never 368| 80.3] 30(Q 78.1 668 79 3405 86.9 302 789 707 83
married

Married 67| 14. 75 195 142 169 37 T9 169 18.0 |1062.5
Living with another| 15 3.3 1 0.3 16 1.9 20 43 8 21 og 3
person

Divorced/separateq 5 11 8 21 13 1.5 4 0.9 3 0.8 7.8
Widow/widower 3 0.7 - . 3 0.4 D 0.0 1 013 1 0.
TOTAL 458 | 100.0] 384 100.0 842 100.0 4p6 100.0 B880O.a| 849| 100.¢

The above results reveal that in 2008 a smallecgmtage of youths were married
than was the case in 2003. In 2003, 14.6% of bj@mckhs were married, compared
with 7.9% in 2008. The comparative figures for t@hyouths in the respective years
were 19.5% and 18.0%. Obviously the percentageseefpondents who were single
or never married showed increases. This findingpteworthy if we consider the fact
that there was a decline in the 14-19 age cohofhe percentages for those
respondents who were either separated or losttagrawere marginal. Yet, a decline
was reported for youths who reported being divormeseparated.

6.2  Youth and employment

This section considers aspects of employment amgoath in the Free State. Three
main aspects are considered: employment status/sleof self employment and
perceptions of unemployed youths on whether thdlyewer find employment.

6.2.1 Employment status

In this section a distinction is drawn between bland white youths. First, the
employment status of black youths is considered Esgure 6.2).

14
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Figure 6.2: The employment status of black yout2§03 and 2008

The results in Figure 6.2 reveal interesting trentlsere seems to have been a decline
in full-time employment and part time employmentvieen 2003 and 2008. For
example, in 2003, 18.6% of the black youths werpleyed full time, compared with
only 12.9% in 2008. For part-time employment, pleecentages dropped from 8.3%
to 6% between 2003 to 2008. Consequently, theepeages of respondents who
were unemployed showed a considerable increase 3&B% in 2003, to 50.5% In
2008. This is markedly higher than the average forfiree State and it confirms the
national trend in this respect. At the same timerd also seems to have been a
decline in the percentage of youths who were schalafull-time students. In 2003
31.4% of the respondents were scholars or full-stoelents, compared with 26.7% in
2008. This could partially be ascribed to factt ttiee age composition showed a
decline in the percentage of respondents in th&9dlyear cohort.

These figures are not good news for youth developrfespecially of black youths)

and reflect a marked deterioration in the employingtatus between 2003 to 2008.
Although tougher economic trends have been pronisiace the latter part of 2006,
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the period 2003 to 2008 has been a period of sogmif economic growth with some
progress even having been made in respect of seaxrin unemployment. The
following questions can thus be asked:
* Is there still significant racial discriminationwtards black youth in the labour
market?
* Do the black youths have the appropriate skilladcess the labour market?
* How difficult is it, from a regulatory point of we to access the labour
market?
» Are policies such as internships effective and iadplidely enough to foster
youth employment?

» Ifthere is room for improvement in this respecdwdoes one achieve this?

Having reflected on the results for black youths, @nphasis now shifts to the results

for white youths (see Figure 6.3).
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Figure 6.3: The employment status of white yout2§03 and 2008

In contrast to the trends in the employment proéifeblack youths, the full-time
employment of white youths increased from 36.4%2003, to nearly 40% in 2008.

® This figure could be ascribed to the expandedniigfn of unemployment. The narrow definition
would entail the figures in the broad definition s the figures reflected under the category
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Part-time employment also increased from 2.9% %845. This trend could probably

be associated with the fact that the sample indualesmaller percentage of white
youths in the 14-19 year age group. Yet, in catti@the situation in the black youth
category, there was no decline. What seems toviakerd in both groups is the

decline in the numbers of the respondents whodkeirhe students. This raises the
guestion whether the trend can be attributed sa¢elmethodological considerations
or whether, in fact, young people (and in this cagkdte young people) access the
labour market earlier or do not consider furthed&s to be worth pursuing. Overall,
the picture in respect of employment reflects ameasing inequality between black
and white youths.

6.2.2 Levelsof self-employment
Respondents who indicated that they were employe@ wsked whether they were
self-employed or whether they worked for anothespe (see Figure 6.4).
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Figure 6.4: The percentage of employed youths whe aelf-employed, 2003 and
2008

In respect of self-employment, the results sugtfest there has been an increase in

self-employment among both white and black youtimsthe case of black youths, the

“unemployed, not looking for work, but would acceyirk”.
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figures increased from 14.4% in 2003 to just beRHA% in 2008. The similar figures
for white youths were 17.2% in 2003 and 25.6% i0&0 Yet, considering the fact
that employment in general has declined for blagltlys, this means that only 3.2%
of black youths were self-employed in 2008 compavneth 3.7% in 2003. In
contrast, the figure for white youths increasednrs.5% in 2003 to 11.2% in 2008.
In addition, and with reference to the questioneaaly raised about black youth
employment, the above results also show that bjackhs are less likely to be self-
employed than are white youths, that there hastimahfact been a marginal decrease
in self-employment among black youths — comparetth &i significant increase for

white youths.

In 2008, respondents who were students were alsalaout part-time employment.
A considerably larger percentage of white youtt&{20) than black youths (11.4%)
indicated doing some form of part-time employment.

6.2.3 Perceptions about finding employment

Those respondents who indicated that they were pilogeed and looking for a job
(Figure 6.2 and Figure 6.3), were asked if theyigi they would ever get a job (see
Figure 6.5).
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Figure 6.5 shows that the majority of the youth stik optimistic that they will find

employment and that the percentages for both ackwhite youths have increased
since 2003. In the case of black youths the péagenincreased from 70.2% in 2003,
to 76.3% in 2008. For white youths there was amei@ase from 66.7% in 2003, to
more than 85% in 2008. Thus, in spite of a comsiole decrease in employment
among black youth respondents, expectations ofniin@mployment have risen in

this group of youths since 2003.

In addition to this question respondents were alsked to give a reason why they

thought they would not find employment. These oeasare reflected in Table 6.6

below.

Table 6.6: Reasons why respondents feel that thédlynet find employment, 2003
and 2008

Reason why respondent will not find 2003 2008
employment n % N %
Looking for long time without success 20 351 10 29.4
Work scarce 16| 28.1 8 23.5
No qualifications / experience 10 17.5 16 47.1
Too old/ want to start own business 5 8.8 0 0
Everybody rejects me 3 5.3 0 0
Physical problems 3 5.3 0 0
Total 57| 100.0 34 100.0

From the above table it would seem as though tleereason that has increased since
2003 is the lack of qualifications or the absencexperience. Unfortunately the data
do not allow disaggregation between experience quaifications. The important
point that should be noted from this is that thaight be serious stumbling blocks to
providing young people with a first-time job oppmity. Policies and programmes
have thus far focused mainly on the supply side éample internships), while
demand-driven aspects (such as tax incentives plognfirst-time job seekers have
not been part of practice). The fact that fewercklyouths than white youths (see
Section 6.2.2) find part-time work while being dslar / student further supports the
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notion that first-time work experiences are impottéeven if it is part-time and

sometimes informal in nature).

Respondents were also asked why they thought tleeydwiind employment. The
following responses were received:

* Forty-two percent said that they were still lookinghis in itself is a positive
attribute in the sense that it is probably an iatlan that the respondents have
not given up hope in finding employment.

» This emphasis on hope is confirmed by the fact 11af% of the respondents
noted that they had not given up hope of findingleyment.

* Interestingly enough just more than one-third thdutpat they would find
employment as they had the qualifications / expese or considered
themselves to be hard workers.

» A further 12% noted that they were positive abantlihg employment as

“they have promises”.

In conclusion: it seems that in spite of an inceeiasthe hope of finding employment
in the future, there are decreasing trends in btdabk youth employment and self-
employment. Obviously these realities have consecgs for education, internships,

the regulatory environment and overall youth policy

6.3  Youth and education/ skills

The above section indicated two main aspects pecsof employment. First, it was
outlined that black youths are in a worse-off diracompared with white youths.

Second, it made the point that the employment atfdesployment levels of black

youths have actually decreased since 2003. Thea#ida level and the skills

associated with education are fundamental underigspects to employment. It is to

a range of educational aspects that this reporttoons.
6.3.1 Highest educational attainment

There is little sense in comparing the educati@attdinment of youths for the full
population of the sample: as many are still inphecess, and age distribution would
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then determine the results. Table 6.7 thus onlyiatle the data for respondents

twenty years and older.

Table 6.7: Level of education for youths (20 yeanrsd older), 2003 and 2008

Black White

Level of education 2003 2008 2003 2008

n % n % n % n %
None 2 0.6 1 0.4 ( 0.p 0 0}0
Some primary 10 2.9 4 11 2 11 0 0.0
Completed primary g 2.6 1p 33 0 a.0 0 D.0
Some secondary 139 40,3 113 31.0 9 4.9 11 5.3
Completed secondary 139 40.3 170  4p.6 122 57.0 93 5.1|4
Post-grade 12 46 133 85 17.8 49 26.9 102 49.5
Total 345| 100.¢ 36% 100.0 182 100.0 206 100.0

* Note that the age group 14-19 (the school attgdige group) has been omitted from the above ledilcn in order to avoid

distortion of the profile.

Table 6.7 illustrates two main findings. First,réflects the huge discrepancy in
respect of highest educational qualification betwbkack and white youths. Despite
an improvement in the percentage of black youthithout a Grade 12 certificate
(from 46.1% in 2003, to 35.7% in 2008), this idl stonsiderably higher than the
current 5.3% for white youths. Other data thatec8 this discrepancy is that 17.8%
of black youths have a post-grade 12 qualificabompared with 49.5% of the white
youths.  These results hold serious implications the employability and
opportunities of, particularly, black youths in tkebour market. Second, having
noted the importance of education, the contrastrgigg employment results should
also be noted. Ironically, despite an increashénpercentage of black youths with a
Grade 12 certificate, the employment levels of tpieup have decreased. One
wonders why this is so. Although this specific aesé project did not attempt to
investigate the possible reasons, a number of ignestould be considered in this
respect:
» Does this mean that the quality of school and &aertieducation is
substandard?
* Does this mean that learners leave school / tgreggucation without the
appropriate skills and theoretical background tambwvork?

» Are students studying the right subjects?
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In addition to the above questions, respondentsygdls and older) were asked
whether they had progressed in their educatioraaad that they would have liked.
The response of black youths confirms the abovedtreln 2003 only 8.3% of the
black respondents returned a positive response a@upvrith 28.2% in 2008. Yet,
while this confirms the improvements in educaticetdéhinment, it nevertheless stands
in stark contrast to employment trends. The coatpar figures for whites show a
decline in this respect although the percentagposftive responses to the question
remains high. For example, in 2003 67.9% of thetevilouths returned positive

responses compared with only 55% in 2008.
6.3.2 Other training or qualifications
In addition to the question on basic educationpoadents were asked to indicate

what other educational qualification they had (Fable 6.8).

Table 6.8: Other training or qualification skills2003 and 2008

Other educational 2003 . 2008 .
hi t Black White Black White
achievements - % - % - % - %
Practical skills 22| 26.8 12| 138 20| 206 10| 156
Business-related 9| 11.0 18| 20.7 11| 11.3 18| 28.1
Sport and recreation 1 1.2 4 4.6 12| 124 3 4.7
Social studies: general 26| 317 16| 18.4 8 8.2 71 10.9
Natural sciences: general 1 1.2 12| 138 5 5.2 4 6.3
Information technology
. 18 17 5 9

(computer science) 22.0 19.5 5.2 14.1
Medical sciences

) 5 8 11 6
(paramedical) 6.1 9.2 11.3 9.4
Other 0 0.0 0 0.0 8 8.2 6 9.4
Safety and security 0 0.0 0 0.0 17| 175 1 1.6
Total 82| 100.0 87 100.0 9y 100/0 64 100.0

* Note that the age group 14-19 (the school attgndige group) has been omitted from the above ledilcn in order to avoid
distortion of the profile. The totals further onlgflect those respondents who indicated that thidyhdve other training or

qualification skills (i.e. apart from those mentahin Table 10).

Table 6.8 shows the breakdown of additional skifigjualifications of the youth (i.e.

over and above those listed in Table 6.7). In tagard it appears that most youths
still favour qualifications in the broad field obdal studies, despite young job
seekers are often being cautioned that the labaukehis saturated in respect of such
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gualifications. It should be acknowledged that ¢hleas been a considerable decline
since 2003. It would further appear form Table th& those areas of further study
that had increased in importance between 2003 &WB 2wvere business-related
training (especially for white youths), sport anecreation (for especially black
youths), medical sciences (especially black youding) safety and security (especially
black youths). What seems to be declining is teecgntage of, especially, black
youths with practical skills. This has the majaligy implication that a renewed

effort is required to prioritise quality technidedining.

6.3.3 Computer access

In an information age both access to and the whibt manage basic computer
programmes are pivotal. Respondents were askeckflect on their access to
computers and their ability to utilise basic wordgessing (see Figure 6.6).
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Figure 6.6: Access to a computer and ability to word-processing, 2003 and 2008

Figure 6.6 suggests a considerable increase ipeheentage of black youths who
have access to a computer and who are able to ddb-pvocessing. In 2003, 16.4%
of the respondents had access to a computer. 8y 2@ percentage of black youths
with regular access to a computer has more thamledduo 38.5%. The same
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improvement is apparent in the percentage of respas who have the ability to use
a word processor. In 2003 only 32.0% of the bleespondents could use a word
processor, compared with 57.5% in 2008. Whalsis significant from the results in

Figure 6.6 is that the gap between black and wjutghs has narrowed, though the
figures for access to and the ability to use a agempfor word-processing are still

markedly higher for white youths.

6.3.4 Levelsof satisfaction

Having compared the levels of education and actesomputer programmes, the
focus shifts to how the respondents evaluate ddhicational experience. The levels
of satisfaction are measured for four institutiomamely schools, FETS, universities
of technology and academic universities. The fgureflect the various levels of
satisfaction as well as the averages for the Likeale (an average out of 5). Figure
6.7 provides an overview of the level of satisfactin respect of school education.

80
70 - 67.1 66.8
1 .
2 2
o e
00 B %
o e
55 i)
50 - :: :: @ Very satisfied
3 22 @ Reasonably satisfied
Il ol
40 3 1 @ Somewhat dissatisfied
- B e
i i O Very dissatisfied
:: :: 28.5 O Uncertain
30 1 L i3 O Average
2 2
% i
20 - '_:_': 15.5 :'_:
L 8.6 i
" oy
10 B i 8
¥ 4.24 o 2.3 455
¥ _ By 0.5
o LE e
Black 2003 Black 2008 White 2003 White 2008

Figure 6.7: Levels of satisfaction with school edatoon, 2003 and 2008

There was a slight decrease in the levels of satisih for black youths. The Likert-
scale average in 2003 was 4.24. By 2008 this lederidrated to 4.00. It should be
acknowledge that despite this decrease, the ovienadls of satisfaction were still
high. The decrease could mainly be ascribed teceedse in the percentage of people
being very satisfied from 67.1% in 2003 to 40.2%2@08. Consequently there was

24



an increase in the percentage of respondents whe measonably satisfied (from
15.5% to 41.5%). The overall level of satisfactanwhite youths with their school
education remained more or less the same (4.50008,2and 4.55 in 2008).
Significantly, white youths were more satisfiedrtialack youths. Furthermore, the
difference in the levels of satisfaction betwee@2@nd 2008 had also increased from
0.24, in 2003 to 0.55 in 2008.

Next, the report considers the levels of satistecin respect of Further Education
and Training Colleges or Technical Colleges (segifféi 6.8).
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Figure 6.8: Satisfaction with quality of FETs (tecfhical colleges), 2003 and 2008

The overall levels of satisfaction for this groujpimstitutions had actually increased
(albeit marginally) in the past five-year perioBor black youths the figure increased
from 4.55 to 4.67 on the Likert-scale. In compamisthe figures for white youths
were 4.48 in 2003 and 4.51 in 2008. These figaheaild be treated carefully as the
actual number of respondents were very low. In, fmc2008 only 82 black and 95
white respondents responded to this question. Eig reflects the quality of service

received at Universities of Technology.
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Figure 6.9: Satisfaction with quality of higher ediation received at technikon /
university of technology, 2003 and 2008

Once again care should be taken in interpretingotiteentages represented in Figure
6.9, as the actual number of respondents was very(12 black respondents and 19
white respondents). The overall picture reflectleerease in the levels of education.
In the case of black respondents there was a decream 4.68, to 4.34. White
respondents rated their satisfaction at 4.62 ir82@Mich dropped to 4.32 in 2008. In
both cases the percentages of respondents indjcéking very satisfied have
decreased. Figure 6.10 depicts the levels of aatish in respect of academic

universities.
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Figure 6.10: Satisfaction with quality of higher edtation received at university,
2003 and 2008
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The results in Figure 6.10 indicate that black ysunhdeed increased their rating of
universities from 4.19 in 2003, to 4.56 in 2008n fact, there was a substantial
increase in percentage of black youths who werg satisfied with their university
education. It was also the only type of institatiwhere such an increase was
recorded for black youths. In the case of whitetieuhere was a decline from 4.75 in
2003, to 4.61 in 2008. Once again this questios waly answered by 9 black
respondents and by 69 white respondents, which estigigthat care should be
exercised in the way the results are interpretedefepecially, black youths.

Overall, levels of satisfaction remained high. et points should be made:

* The decrease in the levels of satisfaction withbetleducation among black
youths should be noted. Although this is probdbly early to make some
confident remarks about this decline, the possibif a trend of declining
satisfaction should not be ignored.

* lronically, the high levels of satisfaction regamglieducation are in direct

contrast to the lower levels of employment recoreadier in the report.

6.3.5 Recommendationsfrom the youth
Against the background of the question posed abthe,respondents were also
requested to make a number of recommendations meglard to the educational
system. Three specific questions were asked inréisisect:

« What aspects would the respondents like to chamgeespect of their

education?
* Why do some youths not complete their school tngi®i
* What type of training would they like to have inder to improve their

opportunities of finding employment?

Table 6.9 reflects the answers to the question exoimgy the types of changes

respondents would like to see.
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Table 6.9: Aspects respondents would like to chamgeespect of their education,

2008 and 2008

Aspectsto beimproved Black White
% %

Change subject/course selection 116 54.0 17 8.9
Introduce more technology into training/focu
on practicals 24 11.2 46 24.4
Improve quality of education in general PO 9.3 5 6 P.
Improve teachers and training/more teachel 18 8.4 30 15.6
Language-related: English 9 4.2 1 0.5
Personal changes 6 2.8 16 8.3
Educational policy/curriculum changes 3 1.4 3 1.6
Change negative social connotations 2 0.9 0 0.0
Language-related: general 2 Q.9 3 1.6
Language-related: Afrikaans 0 0.0 7 3.6
Discipline 0 0.0 6 3.1
Other 15 7.0 58 30.2
Total 215 100.0 192 100.0

The above table is a true reflection of the cureitgmmas in education. The fact
that more than 50% of black youths suggest changiieg subject or course is
noteworthy. As already alluded to earlier in teeart the poor quality of education
and the irrelevance of some education that is dpi this response is precisely one
of the main problems in respect of employabilitythe two other main points
suggested by black youths are improved technolagly aa general improvement in
education. The need for improvement of teacheatss mentioned. For white youth,
the most prominent piece of advice is the needitisaitechnology, followed by the
need for improved teachers.

Respondents were next requested to provide reasbgssome learners do not

complete their school education. The results apeet of 2008 are depicted in Table
6.10 below.
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Table 6.10: Reasons for not completing school triaig, 2008

Reasons for not completing school Black White

n % %
Socio-economic reasons 134 29.8 68 20.3
Negative social influence 116 258 p7 8.1
Teenage pregnancies 95 21.2 12 3.6
Personal lack of inspiration /motivation 47 10.5 711 34.9
Lack of support from parents 35 7.8 P8 8.4
Want to start earning 10 2{2 23 g.9
Problem with school/schooling 10 2|2 H6 16.7
Learning problems 2 0.4 al 12
Poor education 0 0 0 0
Total 449 100 335 10(

A number of trends both within and between the population groups should be
noted. First, for black youths the most promin@atsons given in both 2003 (36.1%)
and 2008 (29.8%) were socio-economic reasons. elvese followed by negative
social influence and teenage pregnancies. Intieehage pregnancies increased as a
reason between 2003 and 2008. In 2003, 17.2%edjldck youths indicated this as a
reason, compared with 21.2% in 2008. The highao&teenage pregnancies has been
identified as one of the most important health,edgwyment and population problems
in South Africa, despite a declining trend in trengral teenage birthrate. The South
African Demographic and Health Survey (1998) fouhat 35% of all teenagers in
South Africa have either been pregnant or haveahelild by the time they turn 19
(Department of Health 1998). Teenage pregnancies naore prevalent among
coloured and rural black girls, and among thoséh Witle or no education. In a
national survey amongst South African youth aged346(April-July 2000), it
appeared that only three out of every ten young @mrad planned their first
pregnancy (CASE 2000). Unplanned pregnancies wigheest amongst black youths
(73%), and lowest amongst white youths (38%). Tae dn Table 6.10 to a certain
extent confirm the above trend, since blacks weopgrtionately much more inclined
than whites to identify teenage pregnancy as then meason for not completing
school. More than 50% of all young women in Southca were still at school when
they had their first child. Black women in partisutended to be at school (59%)
when they fell pregnant and gave birth for thet firsie. An issue such as curbing the
teenage pregnancy rate is not simply a matter gfraned reproductive health
services, although this is obviously one componehtthe solution. A vital
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prerequisite to supplement the latter, is‘.amultifaceted, multisectoral strategy
involving not simply the health of young people I¢ir entire beingwith poverty
one of the most fundamental and intractable issad®e resolvetd(UNFPA 2000 -
emphasis added). At the same time it is impotiamtreate an environment in which
youths who fall pregnant do have the opportunity e motivation to complete their
school education. This is also an area that regumore detailed research — maybe in

a far more ethnographic fashion.

The dominant reason provided by white youths i$ ddpersonal lack of inspiration

/ motivation”, although socio-economic reasons wadse mentioned by this group.
In addition to the general advice above, resporerte also asked to identify types
of training that they would like to receive to impe their opportunities in the labour

market (see Table 6.11)

Table 6.11: Type of training respondents would like receive to improve their

opportunities in the labour market, 2008

Type of training Black White
n % n %

Information technology (computer science) 133 20.9 24 9.6
Business-related 92 20.7 52 20.9
Practical skills 70 15.7 24 9.6
Sport, arts, culture and recreation 31 V.0 27 10.8
Natural science: general 29 6.5 23 9.2
Social studies: general 20 4.5 40 16.Q
Security/military 17 3.8 0 0.0
Medical science(paramedical) 12 2.7 14 5.6
Practical z.ippl|catlon/on-the-Job-tralnlng/mterr;#nl 6 13 11 4.4
learnership

Finish secondary schooling 5 1.1 2 0.8
Law 3 0.7 9 3.6
Other 27 6.1 24 9.6
Total 445 100 250 10(

Black youths mentioned the availability of informost technology as the most
important aspect they needed training on so asable them to access the labour
market (29.9%). Second, — and the most promireqiirement from white youths —
was a quest for more business-related training7€20f black youths and 20.8% of

white youths). The third most prominent reason litack youths was for more
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practical-related training — an aspect also farigminent in the responses from white

youths.

6.4  Youth and organisations
The focus in this section shifts to the role of §yoorganisations. The following
aspects were considered:
* General affiliation to organisations and the tydeooganisation to which
respondents were affiliated
* An evaluation of the role of various organisations
* An indication by the respondents in respect oftilpe of programmes they

would like to have

6.4.1 Organisational affiliation
This section starts off by considering the gengradstion on whether the youths do

belong to some kind of organisation (see Figuré)s.1

70

60

50

40
BE 2003

= 2008

Loty

R

30

e

20

et

e AP A e e e e e

10

i _ﬂ:.'-'-'.'-'-'.'-'-'.'-'-T.'-'-'.'-'-'.'-'-'.' kL

]

White

Figure 6.11: The percentage of youths belonginga@anisations, 2003 and 2008

Figure 6.11 reveals that the percentage of blackhgbelonging to organisation has
increased since 2003. In 2003, 52.9% of the re$pas were affiliated to an
organization, compared with 58.8% by 2008. Theosjip trend applied in the case
of white youths: organisation affiliation among vehyouths declined from 43.8% to
36.9% for the period under consideration. Althoutgis very difficult to speculate
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about reasons for this decline, one might ask vendthis indicates a larger degree of

individualisation amongst white youths.

In order to arrive at a more detailed understandintpe trends in respect of the range
of organisations, the respondents were asked ioaitedaffiliation to different types

of organisations. For purposes of analysis, twarés are presented. First, Figure
6.12 portrays the results for black youths, whilguFe 6.13 depicts the results for

white youths.
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Figure 6.12: Percentage of black youths belongirgdrganisations, 2003 and 2008
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Figure 6.13: Percentage of white youths belongir@drganisations, 2003 and 2008

The following should be noted in respect of thewvabiwo figures:

» As already suggested earlier in this section, asgdional affiliation amongst
black youths is considerably more than amongstenfouths.

 The two figures reflecting specific affiliation fdslack and white youths
between 2003 and 2004 indicate a marked declinegaiRling black youths,
the most prominent decline has been in churchiatfoh (54.2% to 42.9%)
and with political organisations (29.2% to 18.2%)n the case of white
youths, the most prominent declines have beengpea of affiliation with
church organisations (94% to 25.3%) and with spdtiiss (54.7% to 13.1%).

Overall, the figures suggest a declining socialliaffon, with the decline among
white youths being far more significant than amofagk youths.

6.4.2 Theimpact of organisations

In addition to their affiliation with social orgasations respondents were asked to
indicate the organizations that have improved tbemmunities. Respondents were
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provided with a list of possible organizations, ahdy had to rate in terms of the
following scale:

* Most important (3)

* Medium important (2)

* Least important. (1)

At the same time they were only allowed to selerate options from the provided list
of organisations. The average for the scale abnedtabove was then used to
compare the results of 2003 and 2008. Figure frb&ides the results for black
youths, while the results for white youths are @yed in Figure 6.15.
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Figure 6.14: The rating of the importance of varisuorganisations to black youths,
2003 and 2008

The following comments need to be made in respkttteoblack youths:

34



* The most significant drop in importance from 20@32008 is seen in the

rating of political organisations (from 1.58 to D)9 This result is also

confirmed by the fact that the percentage of yowthe were affiliated to

political organisations declined since 2003.

« There also seems to have been a decline in theriamue of national

government (0.27 to 0.16), but a considerable asmen the percentage for

local government (0.47 to 0.85).

The ratings of organisations seem to indicate #& $fom general and national

organisations to more youth-specific and local oiggtions.
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Figure 6.15: The rating of the importance of varisuorganisations to white youths,

2003 and 2008

Religious organisations have been rated as beiagrst prominent among white
youths. In fact, there has been an increase inmatieg from 1.65 in 2003 to 1.8 in
2008. Other increases in the ratings since 200& Hseen visible in political
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organisations (as opposed to the decline amongk btaaths), local government,
sports clubs, youth groups, national government@B@s / NGOs. It is interesting
to note that there was an increase in the ratinghef importance of national
government, whereas among black youths the natigg@lernment’s rating

deteriorated since 2003.

It is also important to compare what black and e/yibuths, respectively, consider to
be the three most important organisations. In theest survey, black youths
considered youth groups, sports clubs and politarglanisations to be the most
prominent organizations. Comparatively, religicarganisations, youth groups and
sport clubs were rated the three most prominenarosgtions by white youths in
2008. Note that despite the importance of religiotganisations to white youths, the

earlier discussion noted a declining affiliatiorths respect.
6.4.3 Preferencesin respect of youth programmes
Finally, respondents were asked what type of pragras they would like to get

involved in (see Table 6.12).

Table 6.12: Preference programmes for youths, 2008

Programmes Black youths White youths
n % n %

Educational programmes 113 25.7 43 12.9
General social programmes 91 20.7 11 3.3
Job creation 64 14.6 11 3.3
Youth actions and programmes 48 10.9 40 12.Q
Welfare projects 16 3.6 92 27.5
Security 1.8 21 6.3
Religion and culture 2 0.5 21 6.3
Nothing 0 0.0 9 2.7

Other 97 22.1 86 25.7
Total 439 100 334 10(

The most significant preference among black youtas for educational programmes,
with 25.7% of the respondents requesting these.uc&enal programmes were
followed by general social programmes (20.7%) awiol ¢reation (14.6%). The
emphasis on wider life skills for black youths ewhbed in educational programmes
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and general social programmes should be noted. st prominent response — and
surprisingly so among white youths referred to sdaren of welfare programmes.

This was followed by educational programmes.

6.5  Youth and crime/ criminal justice

The emphasis in this section falls on crime anohitral justice. The section starts off
with a discussion on experiences of crime follovaed subsequently by a discussion
on the efficiency of the policy. Finally, a numbErquestions are entertained on the

criminal justice system.

6.5.1 Experiencesof crime
In a first question, respondents were asked whehiagrhad been victims of crime
(Figure 6.16 provides an overview of the results).
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Figure 6.16: Levels of victimisation reported bggpondents

From the above figure it is evident that the blgokiths saw little to no change in
their experience of crime (dropping from 14.2% ®@4%6). White youths, on the
other hand reported an increase from 37.1% to 44av4ncrease of 7.3 percentage
points). Table 6.13 below suggests that there wB® a corresponding increase in
violent crime. Burglary and theft were down in baroups (from 69% to 17.5%
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among black youths, and 87.9% to 66.9% among whitehs), while armed robbery
showed a massive increase among the black youbins 9% to 59.6% (though
coding errors could have contributed to such a dt&nincrease, the word ‘robbed’
appearing to have been used interchangeably widit thy the respondents),
confirmed by another, though smaller, increaseports of assault or abuse (up from
12.7% to 14%). Among white youths there was altsrge increase in the number of
reports of armed robbery (up from 5% to 23.1%),clHurther serves to confirm an

increase in violent crimes.

Table 6.13: Types of crime that respondents haeerba victim of

Type of crime Black youths White youths
2003 2008 2003 2008
N % n % n % n %

Burglary and theft 49 69.0 10 17\5 1p4 87.9 113 966.
Assault/abuse 9 127 3 14.0 3 2.1 5 3.0
Armed robbery 7 9.9 34 59.6 7 5.0 39 28.1
Vehicle theft 3 4.2 3 5.8 4 2,8 9 5.3
Rape 3 4.2 1 1.8 D 1.4 1 0.6
Other 0 0.0 1 1.4 1 0. 2 1{2
Total 71 100 57 100 141 100 169 100

As can be seen from Figure 6.17 below, the chaimgesported experiences of crime
seen in Figure 6.16 above translated into respdsdperceptions of levels of crime

in their communities.
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Figure 6.17: Respondents’ perceptions of levelsanime in their community, 2003 and
2008

Among black youths there was an increase in theestirespondents who viewed
levels of crime to be lower than two years ago fgm 27.3% to 41.1%), with a
corresponding decrease in respondents who viewedketiels of crime to be higher
than two years before (down from 61% to 48.1%). itévilouths on the other hand
saw a decrease in the share of respondents wholevels of crime to be lower than
or the same as two years before (3.6% to 3%, arg0d 8 15% respectively) with a
corresponding increase in respondents who viewedetvels of crime to be higher

than two years before (down from 71% to 80.3%).

The divide between black and white youths’ undexitay of crime in their
community appeared to be growing. The differene®vben blacks and whites who
viewed levels of crime to be higher, increased frdfo in 2003, to 32.3% in 2008,
while the difference between blacks and whites wieswed levels of crime to be
lower increased from 23.7% in 2003, to 38.4% in&00
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6.5.2 Police efficiency
The growing divide between the perceptions of blgokiths and white youths’
perceptions of crime seen in the above discussorointinued in the youths’

evaluations of police efficiency (see Figure 6.18).
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Figure 6.18: Respondents’ perception of the eféncy of police, 2003 and 2008.

Overall, there was an increase in the ratings d€@e@fficiency among black youths
(the Likert rating having increased from 2.71 i®30to 3.29 in 2008), and a decrease
in the ratings among white youths (the Likert rgtimaving decreased from 2.53 in
2003, to 2.07 in 2008). While there was little nmr change among black youths’
rating of police as being very efficient and asngesomewhat inefficient, there was a
significant increase in the share of respondents imbicated that the police were
reasonably efficient (up from 24.7% to 39.6%), ateb a sharp decrease in the share
of respondents who indicated that the police weteally inefficient (down from
32.8% t011.8%). However, more than a third of biaguths still rated the police as
being inefficient (36.3%, down from 56% in 200Among white youths was a sharp
decrease in the share of respondents who indigatgdthe police were reasonably
efficient (35.2% to 22.1%) and also significantremses among those who rated the
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police as being somewhat inefficient or totallyffreent (25.3% to 32.6% and 32.6%
43.2% respectively). Overall, three-quarters oftevjjouths (75.8%, up from 57.3%
in 2003) in 2008 rated the police as being inedffti

The divide among black youths and white youthstpptions of the efficiency of the
police is growing. The difference between blackd whites who rated the police as
being inefficient increased from 1.3% in 2003, o536 in 2008, while the difference
between blacks and whites who rated police as hefingent increased from 3.4% in
2003, to 33.9% in 2008.

Respondents were also asked what could be domltess crime (see Table 6.14

below).

Table 6.14: Respondents perceptions on what cdxddlone to address crime, 2008

Black youths White youths
What can be done to address crime? n % n %
Commumty should become more involved and crime 172 37.6 36 94
conscious
Create more job opportunities 109 23.8 33 9.0
Appoint more police officers 56 122 29 7.9
Sports, activities, programmes, centres 36 7.9 3 8|0.
Police should be more visible 32 7.0 B0 3.2
Heavier penalties in court 12 2|6 44 12.0
Improve police service/training/ corruption/respens 10 2.2 66 17.9
Crack down on alcohol and drugs 10 2.2 0 0.0
Education 6 1.3 8 2.2
Bring back death penalty al 0|9 T4 20.1
Change/improve Government 2 g.4 0 D.7
Other suggestions 9 2.0 35 9.5
Total 458 100.0 364 100.0

Black youths favoured increased community involvetmén addressing crime
(37.6%), which had also scored highly among ther2(@3 (30.8%). Job creation,
another favourite during the 2003 survey (21.1% regnblack youths), took second
place at 23.8%. White youths still favoured thattepenalty (20.1%), which had
scored 21.1% in the 2003 survey, while improvenmnhe police and of the service

provided ranked second at 17.9%.
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6.5.3 Criminal justice and the causes of crime

Respondents were also given a list of crimes fronickvthey had to indicate the
particular crime they believed should carry theviesst penalty. Although a single

crime was asked for, respondents occasionallytligit they could not single out a

single one only, and these were then grouped tegétke Table 6.15 below).

Table 6.15: Choice of crime that should carry theaviest penalty

Black youths White youths
2003 2008 2003 2008

Type of crime n % n % % n %
Rape 228 50.( 179 38/9 110 28.6 86 22.7
Murder 115 25.2 178 38.7 143 37.2 212 55.9
Child abuse 64 14.0 68 14(8 30 1.8 51 13.5
Armed robbery 18 3.9 12 216 2 0.5 1 0.3
Other 17 3.7 3 0.7 18 34 0 0.0
Two or more choices D 20 17 3.7 35 22.1 29 7.7
Car theft 5 1.1 3 0.7 L 0B 0 0.0

456 100 460 100 384 100 379 100

During the 2003 survey, the black youths indicatleat rape was the crime that

should carry the heaviest penalty, with murderdyim second position. The category

of rape did however see a significant reductiothe2008 results (down from 50% to

38.9%), with the murder category taking up manyhaese votes (up from 25.2% to

38.7%). The category of murder also saw signiticaonwth among the white youths

(up from 37.2% in 2003, to 55.9% in 2008) but hedrewever, only part of the
reduction came from the rape category (down frol6%s8to 22.7%) with the multiple

choice category seeing the largest decline (dowmf22.1% in 2003, to 7.7% in

2008).

When respondents were asked what they perceived the major cause of crime in

South Africa, there was some agreement as to thecomtributors (although in a

changed sequence) (see Table 6.16 below).
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Table 6.16: Respondents’ perception in respecth@ major cause of crime, 2008

Black youths Whiteyouths
Cause of crime n % n %
Unemployment 242 53.3 59 16.2
Poverty 89 19.6 140 38.%
Drugs, alcohol 78 17.2 17 4.1
Poor upbringing of children/lack of education/laafk
moral standards 13 2.9 32 8.8
Endogenous problems with criminals 12 2.6 22 6.1
Poor economic conditions 5 1{1 14 3.
Poor/ineffective law enforcement 4 0.9 P3 6.3
Penalties not sufficient 3 0.7 15 4.1
Government 0 0.0 18 4.9
Other 8 1.8 24 6.6
Total 454 100.0 364 100.0

Black youths believed unemployment (53.3%) to leertfajor cause of crime, while
unemployment came second among white youths (16.2%hite youths believed

poverty to be the major cause of crime (38.5%),cwhn turn was the second most
frequently cited cause among black youths (at 19.64nemployment and poverty
were also the two most cited causes cited by thekbdnd the white youths in 2003.
Rounding out the top three-most cited causes arbtaw youths in 2008 were drugs
and alcohol (17.2%), with no other category regisgemore than 3%. The rest of the
causes cited by white youths were somewhat morpedisd, with no category

registering a percentage less than 3%.

The general conclusion on youths’ perceptions ggr crime seems to be an
increasing polarisation of views. While victimigat among black youths seems to
be relatively low (compared with white youths) astéady between 2003 to 2008,
victimisation among white youths appears to betiradly high and increasing. This

is likely to lead to a further deepening of theidés about issues regarding crime
levels and police efficiency. Additionally, wea#h areas (where white youths
generally live) tend to be the focus of housebmgland hijackings, with the Free
State being one of the provinces showing a highrease in incidents of

housebreaking (40 families attacked every day, @Q@D8 Virginia Keppler and

Amanda Roestoff, Beeld). The role of the “whiteéaa in directing the narrative of

crime in South Africa should also not be ignored.
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6.6  Youth and healthy living

Unlike the youths’ perception of crime, the sitoatregarding healthy living appears
to exhibit a closing of the perception gap betwbktk and white youths. On all

indicators the two groups are either moving clasgether or moving in the same
direction. The indicators used include: tobacoe, adcohol use and extreme alcohol
use, marijuana use, experimenting with other damgs doing something illegal (see

Table 6.17 below).

Table 6.17: Risky behaviour among respondents

Black White
Type of 2003 2008 2003 2008
behaviour R S N R S N R S N R S N
Smoking
tobacco 22.9 4.8 728 21 99 684 219 (9.8 69.0.8[1 12.6] 69.6

2.8 10.9.55533.6| 7.6 54.5 37.9
226 74.6 1.8 188D.2 1.8/ 19.7 78.%

Use of alcohol| 12.9 29.9 57
Getting drunk 44 27% 681 2

N
—
O | N
w
[{a)
D
a1

Smoking

dagga 39 249 932 45 24 931 1.0 P33 96.6 |0.01|227.9
Experimenting

with drugs 0.0 0.4 1000 Of 15 983 0.3 1.8 97.9.3| 0.8| 98.9
Something

illegal 0.0| 12.0f 88.d 02 2p 9716 140 47 943 [(1.3.6] 931

R =regular; S = Sometimes; N = Never

Table 6.17 above indicates that differences incadirs of healthy living appear to
concentrate in the use of legal substances (alcambltobacco), the only exception
being a significant decrease in the number of biamkhs who reported occasionally
doing something illegal (down from 12% in 2003,2@% in 2008)). White youths
appeared to be significantly more likely to engageccasional (‘sometimes’) alcohol
use (54.5% of whites versus 39.4% of blacks repastzasional use in 2008), but in
a stable pattern compared with the increased amtalsuse of alcohol amongst black
youths (29.9% in 2003 and 39.4% in 2008, comparéd 85.5% and 54.5% for
white youths). For both groups regular use of lad¢aecreased slightly (12.9% to
7.8% for blacks, and 10.9% to 7.6% for whites).e Bixtreme use of alcohol (getting
drunk) appeared to be more common among black gd@th6%) than among white
youths (19.7%). However, this gap in this respeas closing, with white youths
having seen a small rise (from 18% to 19.7%) whléek youths had seen a decrease

(27.5% to 22.6%).
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Both groups saw an increase in occasional usebaictm (4.8% to 9.9% for blacks,
and 9.8% to 12.6% for whites), though among blatks was the result of more
frequent use (the share of those who never smo&eased from 72.3% in 2003, to
68.4% in 2008), while among whites this was thelltes less frequent use (the share
of those who smoke regularly having decreased 24m9% in 2003, to 17.8% in
2008).

6.7  Youth and reproductive health

This section will look at the issues of reproduetivealth amongst the youth. The
first subsection will look at sexual behaviour, lghdealing specifically with question
on age of first sexual activity number of partnarel condom use. The second
subsection will deal with pregnancy and the rolecloifd support grants. The final
subsection will deal with perceptions on HIV/Aids.

6.7.1 Sexual behaviour
There was a significant difference between the alelkehaviour of black youths in
the Free State as compared with that of white yo(g&e Figure 6.19)
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Figure 19: Sexual intercourse in the past

" Married couples were excluded from this analysis
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The vast majority of black respondents (54.5% i08)0aged 14-19 years reported
having had sexual intercourse with another per§bis. stands in sharp contrast to the
87.1% (in 2008) of white respondents who reportemt they had not had sexual
intercourse in the past. This gap seems to be wargoslowly, with a strong decrease
among black youths (down 7.4 percentage points f6in8% in 2003), and an
increase among white youths (up 3.6 percentageésfvom 9.3% in 2003).

In a national youth survey conducted by lovelLife2@00, it was established that
among sexually experienced South African youth,tiglel sexual partnerships were
common: 22% reported two or more lifetime partnarsile 18% said they had more
than two current sexual partners (ECI 2001:16). Siheation was aggravated by the
fact that young men between the ages of 15 anda@4bben largely ignored in HIV

awareness and prevention campaigns, despite theh@cthey had been found to
have more sexual partners than any other groupwand more likely to practice

unsafe sex regularly (Pelser 2002). This profiles wanfirmed for male youths in the
Free State. Table 6.18 and Table 6.19 show thae tisea significant difference

between the sexual behaviour of male youths inFilee State when compared with
that of female youths. In fact, males are more alyxactive, more males are sexually
active at an earlier age, and males moreover tehdve a larger number of different

sexual partners.

Table 6.18: Sexual intercourse in the past (by gend 2003 and 2008

Male Female
2003 2008 2003 2008
Sexual inter cour se N % N % N % N %
Yes 54 38.8 45 32.1 32 19.4 30 233
No 85 61.2 95 67.9 133 80.4 99 76.7
TOTAL 139 100.0 140 100 165 10Q 129 10D

Table 6.19 illustrates the huge discrepancy betvidgrk and white youths regarding

sexual behaviour.
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Table 6.19: Number of sexual partners over the pedong 12 months, 2003 and

2008
Number of Black youths White youths
sexual partners 2003 2008
n % n % % n %
0 80 17.4 75 2 66/1 61.7
1 208 45.2 22" ¥ 316 32.0
2t03 116 25.2 93 ik 1|6 5.2
4t05 28 6.1 3d 5 0,3 0.8
More than 5 28 6.1 39 A4 0.5 0.3
Total 460 100.¢ 462 1000 100.0 366 100.0

The results show that 35% (162) of the total bladpondents had had more than one
sexual partner during the preceding 12 months,entdl 9% of black youths said they
had four or more partners over this period. Thispprtion suggests high-risk

behaviour, since it exponentially increases thelillood of contracting HIV/AIDS. In
comparison, only 23 (6.3%) white respondents inditdhat they had had more than
one sexual partner over the preceding 12 months. gdneral pattern over time

suggests that while there was a slight reductionhé number of sexual partners

among black youths (the category of two to threeneas has a decline of 5.1

percentage points, while those with a single parinereased by 3.5 percentage

points) there was a slight increase in the numlbeserual partners for white youths

(the category of those with no partners has deeckhy 4.4 percentage points, while

the category of two to three partners has increbgei6 percentage points). A series

of value clarification workshops (as opposed tocational programmes) may help

people to identify why many people prefer multiplertners to fewer (or even one
partner) (Pelser 2002).

Respondents were asked at what age they had hadl saetercourse with another

person for the first time (see Table 6.20).
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Table 6.20: Age at first-time sexual intercours€)@3 and 2008

Number of sexual partners Black White
2003 2008 2003 2008
n % n % n % n %
12 years and younger 25 6.3 21 5.3 1 0.7 1 0.7
13-15 years 84 21.0 89 22,3 9 6.7 14 0.4
16-18 years 191 47.8 208 52.0 36 26.7 51 34.2
19-20 years 64 16.0 59 14(8 P1 15.6 37 24.8
After 20 years 36 9.0 23 5,8 68 50.4 A6 30.9
Total 400| 100.0 400 100.0 135 100 149 100.0

While the average age for both black youths rentamestly stable since 2003, the

average age for white youths declined dramaticallp. 2008 white youths were

significantly less likely to have waited until aft20 years of age (down from 50.4%

to 30.9%), and more likely to have engaged in delieween 19 and 20 years (up

from 15.6% to 24.8%) or most likely to have engagedex at between 16 and 18

years of age (up from 26.7% to 34.2%). Table G&gdesses the above reality in terms

of gender.

Table 6.21: Age at first-time sexual intercoursey(gender), 2003 and 2008

Age Male Female
2003 2008 2003 2008
n % n % n % N %

12 years and younger 22 8.3 p2 V.7 4 15 0 0.0
13— 15 years 59 223 11 25.0 34 1p.7 32 12.1
16 — 18 years 118 44,5 130 45.8 107 39.9 130 49.1
19 — 20 years 30 113 35 12.3 55 2p.5 60 22.6
After 20 years 36 13.6 26 9|2 68 25.4 43 16.2
TOTAL 265 100.0 284 100.90 268 100.0 265 100

The average age of first sexual encounter for mageared to have remained quite

stable since the 2003 survey. For female youties,average age appeared to have

decreased somewhat. In 2008 female youths werdfisantly less likely to have

waited until after 20 years of age (down from 25.49%46.2%) and more likely to

have engaged in sex at between 19 and 20 yearfsofup20.5% to 22.6%) or most

likely to have engaged in sex at between 16 angled8s of age (up from 39.9% to

49.1%).
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To gain a true understanding of the condom usé&efpbtentially “high-risk” group,
married respondents and those who had not yet dvadhkintercourse at the time of
the survey, as well as those who only had a siegie partner, were excluded for

purposes of the data interpretation in Table 6.22.

Table 6.22: Frequency of condom use during sexualtercourse (“high-risk”
group), 2003 and 2008

Black
2003 2008

Frequency N % N %
Never 23 14.6 18 11.5
Seldom 34 215 28 17.9
Regularly 14 8.9 28 17.9
Always 87 55.1 82 52.6
Total 158 100.0 156 100.0

In 2003 more than one-third (36.1%) of black youtt® were single and who had
more than one sexual partner engaged in unsafdresser or seldom wearing a
condom). In 2008 this figure improved only slightWith 29.4% now engaging in
unsafe sex; furthermore, the share of respondeiis aways wore a condom
decreased (from 55.1% in 2003 to 52.6% in 2008grdhwere only twenty valid
cases among white youths, meaning that no geretiahs could be made about this

group.

6.7.2 Pregnancy
Respondents were asked if they had ever been pregnafathered a child (only
asked in 2008) (see Figure 6.20). If they indidateat they had, they were asked

what role child support grants had played in tderisions.
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Figure 6.20: Percentage of respondents who haveréseen pregnant or fathered a child,
2008

Black youths were more likely (52.2%), while whiteuths were less likely (40.4%)
to have been pregnant or fathered a child.

Next, respondents were asked what role the avhtijabf a child support grant had
played in their becoming pregnant of fathering édcfsee Figure 6.21).
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Figure 6.21: Respondents’ evaluation of the roleetchild support grant played in
their choice to have child, 2008

Large differences were detected between the twopg,owith 94.4% of white youths
and 49.8% of black youths indicating that the aklity of the grant had played no
role (see Figure below). Among black youths, tk&most common response was

that it had played an important role (23.4%).

6.7.3 HIV and AIDS

This sections deals with questions regarding stigiaizon and the perceptions of the
respondents around HIV and AIDS. The first questimsed to respondents was
whether they believed the HIV/AIDS virus could bearisferred during sexual

intercourse (see Figure 6.22).
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Figure 6.22: Possibility of transfer of HIV/AIDS wus during sexual intercourse,
2003 and 2008

In 2003 there were no statistically significanffeliences between the black and white
population groups and their opinions on whether MIDS could be transferred
during sexual intercourse. In fact, almost 100%hefrespondents indicated that the
HIV/AIDS virus is sexually transferable. This opmni, however, changed, with the
2008 survey registering a reduction among the blgcokths in the share of
respondents who believed the HIV/AIDS virus to bansferred during sexual

activity.

In a final question on HIV/AIDS, respondents wergked whether they would
befriend an HIV/AIDS-positive person (see Figur23j.
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Figure 6.23: Would you be friends with an HIV/AID$ositive person?

During the 2003 survey more black youths than wheths indicated that they
would be willing to be friends with someone who WHY positive. The 2008 survey
measured a decrease in stigmatisation among bethvkiite and black population
groups. For the black youths the level of acceggament up from 90.6% in 2003 to
95.9% in 2008. For the white youths the level afeptance showed a steeper climb:
from 78.6% to 91.6%. This reduced the gap betwelite and black perceptions,
from 12 percentage points in 2003, to just 4.3 @ak@ge points in 2008.

6.8 Y outh awareness of government-initiated programmes

Respondents were also tested on their awarenessrmius government-initiated
programmes and institutions. The results are ggett in Table 6.23 below.
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Table 6.23: Youth awareness of government-initiated programmes, 2003 and

2008
Black White
Organisation 2003 (%) 2008 (%) 2003 (%) 2008 (%)
Seda not asked 37.8 not asked 14.7
Internships not asked 23[2 not askeg 26.1
Free State Development Corporation 50.9 41.3 b5.5 1244
Community project fund 47.2 566 42, 33
Umsombomvu 22.1 75.5 8, 112
Poverty alleviation programmes 30. 28.6 16.1 44.9
Learnerships 40.4 80.4 40.2 23.4
Industrial Development Corporation 39.4 32 44.6 342.
Development Bank of SA 37.6 29,2 44, 26.9
Land Bank 56.6 63.9 79.6 68.4
Business referral and information network 24 20 319. 16
Franchise referral and information network 16.2 414, 16.2 13.6
NDA 52.4 47.7 43.3 23.
Community-based public works programmes 40.4 44.9 4.3 16
National Youth Service Programme 52. 5r.2 49.6 7 48.
Youth Commission 75.5 82.6 80 64.6
Provincial Youth Fund not asked 46 not askeq 30.3

Levels of poverty being higher in black communitiban in white communities, one

could expect the awareness regarding certain poedigviation programmes to be

substantially higher amongst the black youth thHam white youth. The following

significant trends should be noted regarding tspaases of black youths:

* Organisations experiencing a decline in awareneese whe Free State

Development Corporation, poverty alleviation progmaes, the Industrial

Development Corporation, the Development Bank o@itBern Africa, the

business referral and information network, andNB&\.

* Organisations where there was an increase in aessemere: the community

project fund, Umsombomvu (a large improvement)rieeships, Land Bank

(not necessarily for the right reasons), commubdged public works

programmes, National Youth Service Programme aad/ttuth Commission.

* The Youth Commission remains the instituition /gmamme to have attracted

the largest percentage of awareness among bla¢ks/ou

Among white youths, increased awareness occurredJfosobumvu and poverty

alleviation programmes. For the remainder of tiganisations there was a decline in
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awareness. In 2008, the Youth Commission alsoitl@anking — as the organisation
with the largest levels of awareness in 2003 -héoLiand Bank.

If development entails enlarging the choices ofgie@nd thus sharing information
regarding initiatives, one could deduce from Tabl23 that there are still quite a
number of government institutions and initiativémtt could be better promoted
among the Free State youth.

6.9  Youth and economic development/ entrepreneurship

In this section a range of questions were posaggpondents to test their tendency
towards and experiences of entrepreneurship. Regnts were first asked what they
considered to be the best way of making money: ddkvior themselves or to work
for someone else? Figure 6.24 depicts the refuitdhe two population groups and

for the two respective surveys.
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Figure 6.24: Respondents reflections on what thesbavay is of making money,
2003 and 2008

There seem to be only small difference betweenrélponses for 2003 and 2008.
Only 1.2% fewer black youths thought that one makese money when one is self-

employed. The responses for black youths consigeniorking for someone else
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were similar between 2003 and 2008. Among whitetly® there was a slight
increase of 0.7% in the percentage of respondembsresponded that the best way of
making money was to work for oneself. This resllte a slight decline in the
response “when you are working for somebody elee'white youths between 2003
and 2008.

Ten percent more black respondents than white nelgyds considered the self-
employment option to be the best way of making rngofiée fact that almost 9 out of

10 young people interviewed expressed this sentimeiphasised the importance of
self-employment and entrepreneurship, at least attdudinal level for young people

in the Free State. A similar question was askedhduhe 2000 Youth Study, and at
that stage only 68% of youth in the Free Statecateéd that self-employment was a
good way to make money (CASE 2000).

Taking due the cognizance of the above emphassetiremployment, respondents
were asked whether they had previously attemptedetoup an enterprise (these
guestions were meant for respondents who were &3 yand older) (see Figure 6.25).
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Figure 6.25: Percentage of respondents who had adiy1 attempted to set up their
own businesses, 2003 and 2008
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Despite the high percentages of respondents whaytidhat more money was to be
made by working for themselves, there was a dedafirtbe percentage of both black
youths and white youths who had attempted to sethap own enterprises since
2003. In the case of black youths there was ardeflom 51.5% to 33.7%, while in
the case of white youths the decline was from 36i692003 to 28.5% in 2008.
Considering the importance of entrepreneurship ldpweent, the results are

somewhat alarming.

Following the question on the attempt to set upusiriess, respondents were next
asked what type of enterprise they had attemptsdttap (see Figure 6.26).

Figure 6.26: Type of own business, 2003 and 2008

Type of enterpris Black youths White youths
2003 2008 2003 2008
n % n % n % n %

Food/tuck shc 126 53.¢ 72 52.¢ 21 15.1 5 7.C
Manufacturin 7 3.C 3 2.2 50 36.C 12 16.¢
Sales 62 26.< 22 16.2 30 21.¢ 13 18.c
Service! 41 17.¢ 39 28.7 38 27. 41 57.i
Total 23¢ 100.( 13¢ 100.( 13¢ 100.( 71 100.(

The following should be noted in the above table:

* Among both black and white youths there seems thave been an increase
in enterprises that provide services. At the séime, the results suggest a
decrease in the percentage of respondents whoatiarapted an enterprise in
direct sales.

* Yet, among black youths the selling of food or hgva tuckshop remained a
prominent type of enterprise, but at the same time was a sector with
limited growth opportunities. Comparatively, sees enterprises comprised
the largest percentage of business attempted ke wbuths. This difference
can be associated amongst others with the diffeseirc respect of levels of
education.

* Overall, enterprises in the manufacturing sectomaieed limited and,
percentage-wise, in a declining trend for both lbland white youths. It

should immediately be noted that this is a commend in the Free State.
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Attempting a new enterprise is one thing; makinguacess of it is an altogether
different thing. Figure 6.27 depicts the succddb@se enterprises.
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Figure 6.27: Success rate of newly established drbhakinesses, 2003 and 2008

The percentage of black youths who rated theirngite to start a business as
unsuccessful declined from 53.7% to 47.4%. Yetha case of white youths there
was an increase in the percentage of respondemtswete unsuccessful (from 10.0%,
to 14.5%). Yet, the percentage of black youths wieye unsuccessful remained
significantly higher than that of white youths. Wever, it should simultaneously be
noted that increases were reported for respondetiise and black) who rated their

enterprises as very successful.

Next, respondents were asked to indicate the rea®orbusiness failure (see Table
6.24).
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Table 6.24: Reasons for business failure, 2008

Black White
Reasons for businessfailure n % N %

Losses larger than profits 57 42.9 4 33.3
No market for products 24 18.0 1 8.3
Done in by other people / problems with partner 17 12.8 2 16.7
Poor management / planning 22 16.5 4 33.3
Other 13 9.8 1 8.3
Total 133 12

The most significant reason cited by respondents that their losses were higher
than their profits. In the case of black youthss tleason if followed by 18% of the

respondents who indicated the lack of a marke8%?2said they had had problems
with a partner and poor management and planning wieed by 16.5%. In the case
of white youths, one-third of the respondents slaad poor management and planning
was the most significant reason, followed by protdevith a partner and the lack of a

market.

Finally, respondents were asked, considering #gerience, to provide some advice
to others in setting up an enterprise (see FigLEt®)6
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with finances
Il PR
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Figure 6.28: Advice given to young entrepreneur(3
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The three most prominent sets of advice were tgaml marketing research, to work

hard and to truly believe in yourself, followed bgnservative financial management

and skills and advice from others.

7.

Summary and conclusions

The following main conclusions can be drawn frois tieport:

Disability amongst black youths is slightly higheompared with white
youths.

Despite a considerable increase in the educatienals (basic educational
attainment and aspects such as computer acceshterady) of especially
black youths, their employability has decreasedo(dbr self-employment).
This trend has serious implications for the entiemge of educational
institutions. Despite this being so, there isl st expectation among the
majority of youths that they will find employment.

According to the youths of the Free State urgeminéibn needs to be devoted
to both the types of subject choices available, esykcially those for which
especially black youths opt. This also has serimyslications for career
counselling at the school level.

Teenage pregnancies remain a major stumbling bjaekventing female
youths from completing their school education.

The affiliation of youths to organisations increds$er black youths. Yet, there
has been a decrease for white youths. Notewastthyei fact that affiliation to
church organisations, political organisations apors clubs among black
youths has declined considerably since 2003. Thmgortance of political
organisations for youths has also shown a markeckdse.

Since 2003, there seems to have been a decretisearperience of crime by
black youths, but an increase among white youthsthe same time, black
youths indicated an increase in police efficienayhile white youths
experienced a decline in efficiency.

No considerable difference has been recorded &y rbehaviour between
2003 and 2008.

There is also limited indication of changing trendssexual practice among
youths. White youths have, however, generally bexsomewhat more
liberal in this respect.
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